
UNITED 
NATIONS EP 
 United Nations 

Environment 
Programme 

 

 
Distr. 
LIMITED 
 
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/36/18/Add.1/Corr.1 
6 March 2002 
 
 
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF 
  THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE 
  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL 
Thirty-sixth Meeting 
Montreal, 20-22 March 2002 
 
 

Corrigendum 
 

BILATERAL COOPERATION 
 
• Replace Table 1 on Page 2 with the following table: 
 

SUBMISSIONS FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF GERMANY AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Project Title Country Amount 

Requested (US$) 
Amount 

Recommended 
(US$) 

Section A: Non-Investment project proposals 
Project preparation for phasing out ODS in PLIVA 
Pharmaceuticals 

Croatia 16,500 16,500 

Project for monitoring and evaluation of implemented 
activities in the RAC Sector 

Kenya 15,000 15,000 

Project preparation for development of an ODS phase out plan Papua New 
Guinea 

69,500 60,000 

Recovery and recycling of CFCs Tanzania 164,223 164,223 
Regional conference on halon banks and halon alternatives Region: Africa  70,000 

 
Withdrawn 

Section B: Investment project proposals 
Conversion of the use of CFC to LCD in the manufacture of 
flexible foam at Sarl Djurjura Mousse 

Algeria 386,259 Defer 

Conversion of Precision Engineering Tools and Components 
from CFC to water based technology 

India 219,496 200,282 

Conversion of Pramukh Poly-Products from CFC to water 
based technology 

India 238,439 224,812 

Sub-total  1,179,417 680,817 
Agency fee  153,324 88,506 

TOTAL  1,332,741 769,323 
 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/36/18/Add.1/Corr.1 
 
 

2 

SECTION A:  NON-INVESTMENT PROJECT PROPOSALS 
 
• Replace paragraph 5 with the following paragraphs: 
 
5. Subsequent to the issuance of document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/36/18/Add.1, the 
Government of Germany advised the Secretariat that the project was only for the replacement of 
15 tonnes of CFCs used in the production of aerosol antibiotics and veterinary sprays and not for 
the production of MDIs. Furthermore, the CFC-based MDIs production line (with an estimated 
consumption of 10 tonnes of CFCs) was recently bought by a transnational corporation; the 
conversion to non-CFC MDIs will be met by the parent company directly, with no assistance 
from the Multilateral Fund. 
 
5(bis) The Fund Secretariat recommends blanket approval of the above project at US $16,500 
with the associated support costs of US $2,145, and the Treasurer should offset these amounts 
against Germany’s 2002 contribution to the Multilateral Fund. 
 
 
• Add paragraph 15(bis): 
 
15(bis) The Executive Committee may wish to take note that the funds approved at the 
21st Meeting of the Executive Committee for the preparation of the RMP for Papua New Guinea 
were utilised for the preparation of the RMP for Western Samoa because Papua New Guinea had 
difficulties in proceeding with the preparation of its RMP project. 
 
 
• Replace paragraph 24 with the following paragraph: 
 
24. The Government of Germany withdrew this request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_ _ _ _ 


